
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 13 MARCH 2014 

TIME : 4.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillor R Beeching (Chairman). 
Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, E Buckmaster, 
Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, Mrs D Hone, J Jones, M McMullen 
(Vice-Chairman), P Moore, J Taylor, A Warman and B Wrangles, Vacancy. 
 
Substitutes: 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 
01279 502174 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
 

Conservative Group: Councillors G Jones and P Ruffles. 
Liberal Democrat Group:  
Independent Group: Councillor M Newman.  

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 
fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

AGENDA: 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Chairman's Announcements  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ declaration(s) of interest.  
 

4. Minutes – 7 November 2013  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Thursday 7 November 2013 (Previously circulated as part of the 
Council Minute book for 11 December 2013).  
 

5. Licensing Sub–Committee – 19 November 2013, 6 December 2013, 6 
January 2014, 28 January 2014, 29 January 2014 and 14 February 2014. 
(Pages 7 – 42). 
 

 To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub–Committee 
held on: 
 
19 November 2013 
6 December 2013 
6 January 2014 
28 January 2014 
29 January 2014 
14 February 2014.  
 

6. Report on Licensing Activity – Quarter 4 of 2013 (Pages 43 – 52). 
 

7. Consideration of an Approach from the Public Fundraising Association 
(PFRA) regarding possible Site Management Agreements (SMA) 
(Pages 53 – 88). 

 



 

8. Proposal for Engagement with the East Herts Licensed Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Trade (Pages 89 – 96). 

 

9. Hertford Taxi Marshals Scheme Review and Proposal for the 2014–2015 
Service Level Agreement (Pages 97 – 102). 

 

10. Attendance at Licensing Sub–Committee (Pages 103 – 108). 
 

11. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 19 NOVEMBER 
2013, AT 2.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Roger Beeching (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley and Mrs D Hone. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Ballam and M McMullen. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Claire Mabbutt - Licensing Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 

Licensing Officer 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
 
21   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor W Ashley and seconded by 
Councillor Mrs D Hone that Councillor R Beeching be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–Committee for 
the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor R Beeching be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–
Committee for the meeting. 

 

 

22   MINUTES – 14 OCTOBER 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 October 2013 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

23   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The Sub–Committee passed a resolution pursuant to 
Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to 
exclude the press and public during consideration of the 
business referred to in Minutes 24 – 26 on the grounds 
that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act
[...]
 had an 
interesting past and should know that drinking and driving 
did not mix.  Members stated that they trusted the 
applicant to look after the residents of East Herts in a 
correct and proper manner.  
 

RESOLVED – that the application for a taxi driver’s 
licence be approved, for the reasons now detailed. 

 
27   APPLICATION TO VARY A LICENSED PREMISES GAMING 

MACHINE PERMIT FOR THE RYE HOUSE, RYE ROAD, 
HODDESDON   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a  

Page 12



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

report inviting the Licensing Sub–Committee to decide 
whether to grant or refuse the variation application to 
increase the number category C machines from 3 to 4 at 
The Rye House, Rye Road, Hoddesdon. 
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised that he 
had nothing to add to the report and he was not aware of 
any complaints or issues since the premises was granted 
a gaming machine permit for 3 category C machines on 9 

July 2008. 
 
As the applicant was not in attendance, the Sub–
Committee remained in the room and approved the 
application as detailed in the report now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that, as no reasons for not 
approving the application had been raised, the 
application to vary the licensed premises gaming 
machine permit be approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON FRIDAY 6 DECEMBER 
2013, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Michael McMullen (Chairman). 
  Councillors E Bedford and J Jones. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors R Beeching and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 

L
[...]
 attend the premises 
within 24 hours, to download information when 
required by the Police; 
 
(C) one door supervisor (SIA approved) be 
provided Sunday to Wednesday from 8pm until 
closing; and 
 
(D) two door supervisors (SIA approved) be 
provided Thursday to Saturday from 8pm until 
closing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 37



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 12.05 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON FRIDAY 14 FEBRUARY 
2014, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Michael McMullen (Chairman) 
  Councillors E Buckmaster and J Taylor 
  
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
  Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 

Licensing Officer 
 
 
43   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by 
Councillor E Buckmaster that Councillor M McMullen be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–Committee for 
the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor M McMullen be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–
Committee for the meeting. 

 

 

44   MINUTES – 6 JANUARY 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 6 January 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

45   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The Sub–Committee passed a resolution pursuant to  

Page 39



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended, to exclude the press and public during 
consideration of the business referred to in Minute 46 on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 

46   CONSIDERATION OF WHETHER THE HO
[...]
........................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 13 MARCH 2014 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

6. REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY – QUARTER 4 OF 2013 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 
To update Members on activity in the licensing department re: 
 

• Processing licences, 

• Enforcement activity, and 

• Other implementation of the Service Plan. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) The report be received. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report presents data by full quarters on processing and 

enforcement data, and Licensing Sub–Committee involvement, on 
licences, notices, and permits, and applications including. 

 

• Alcohol, entertainment, and late night refreshment licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003,  

• Gaming under the Gambling Act 2005,  

• Taxi drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators. 
 
1.2 This report also records developments in the service that 

implement the Service Plan. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 See Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for performance data for 

quarter 4 of 2013: 1 October – 31 December 2013.  This contains 
the numbers of applications or notices received, and totals of 
current licences. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



 
  

2.2 During this quarter the enforcement team have undertaken 240 
actions which are divided between visits, inspections and 
investigations. These have been analysed further and are 
recorded as: 

    

• Taxi Inspections and Investigations  151 

• Premises Complaints and Visits  45 

• Gambling Premises visits   0 

• Notices Displayed at premises  11 

• Invoice Visits/chase ups   33   

• House to House Collection complaints 0 

• Taxi Camera Investigations   0 

• TENS Complaints and Investigations         0 
 

All complaints regarding taxis and premises have been fully 
investigated.  

 
2.3 In respect of premises, the breaches of the licences have been 

addressed in accordance with our Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
Currently at the time of reporting there are 20 outstanding 
invoices. There have been 9 premises suspended due to non 
payment of fees. 

 
2.4 A significant part of the enforcement team’s work is to ensure that 

all documentation for taxi drivers and vehicles are current and 
licenses are valid. During this quarter 57 letters were produced. 

 
2.5 Under the licensing points system a total of 178 points have been 

issued to 44 licence holders.  Four drivers were required to attend 
sub committee following this enforcement action.  This is 
continuing to contribute to improvements in drivers and 
proprietors behaviour. 

 
2.6 In response to concerns raised at the last full Licensing 

Committee all Hertford and Ware licensed drivers were written to 
in November 2013 to advise them of action that was to be taken 
regarding parking on the pedestrianised part of Railway Street, 
Hertford. These letters were followed up by words of advice to 
drivers found parked in this location as part of a graduated 
approach to the issue. The issuing of Licensing Points as detail in 
the letter began in January 2014 so the results will be covered in 
the next quarterly report. 

 
 
 

Page 44



 
  

3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
Essential Reference Paper B – Data. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Malcolm Alexander – Executive Member 

for Community Safety and Environment. 
malcolm.alexander@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
Contact Officer: Brian Simmonds – Head of Community Safety and 

Health Services, Extn: 1498. 
 brian.simmonds@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: Claire Mabbutt – Licensing     

  Enforcement Officer, Extn: 1674.   
  c
[...]
014 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

7. CONSIDERATION OF AN APPROACH FROM THE PUBLIC 
FUNDRAISING ASSOCIATION (PFRA) REGARDING POSSIBLE SITE 
MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS (SMA)  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To examine the possible benefits to negotiating Site Management 
Agreements for Hertford, Ware and Bishop’s Stortford for direct 
debit face-to-face collections. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) Officers engage with the PFRA to draft appropriate SMA’s 
to be bought back to Licensing Committee for approval. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 There are currently two types of face-to-face fundraising 

collections that take place on the streets of East Herts. The first is 
the Street Collection of cash (or property) which is regulated 
under the Police, Factories, etc (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1916. Street Collection permits are issued by the District Council 
and the purpose of the Regulations made under the Act, is to 
ensure that collections are controlled to prevent harassment to 
the public and to ensure the allocation of funds are monitored. 

 
1.2 The second type of face-to-face collection is the various forms of 

direct debit collection. This type of street collection is not 
regulated by the Police, Factories, etc (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1916 as it does not fall within the definition of ‘cash or 
property’ and is therefore largely unregulated. 

 
1.3 East Herts current policy is to allow one cash (or property) 

collection per day in a particular location, with a maximum of six 
collectors. However this only restricts collections for cash and 
property and not direct debit collections. When contacted by a 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



 
  

fundraiser regarding a direct debit collection they are asked to 
comply with the same guidelines as the cash (or property) 
collectors but there is no sanction available to the local authority 
should they choose to disregard the req
[...]
t: 
 

• To detail a proposed methodology for engaging with the East Herts 
hackney carriage and private hire, drivers, proprietors and operators. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) The plan for engagement with the licensed Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire trade be approved. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Historically regular meeting were held with trade representatives 

to discuss issues and explore ways to address them but this 
group is no longer in existence. 

 
1.2 In the absence of any nominated representatives from the trade 

Brian Simmonds, Head of Community Safety and Health 
Services, met with a number of licensed drivers during 2013 to 
gain a better idea of the issues facing the trade. As a result of 
these meetings a customer feedback form was designed and 
printed to raise awareness with passengers that they can 
highlight when drivers are good and complain when standards 
are not met. This leaflet is currently being distributed to the trade 
for them to pass to passenger and once responses are received 
these will be detailed in the quarterly licensing activity reports put 
before the committee. A copy of the feedback form is attached as 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 

 
1.3 This collaboration with just two members of the licensed trade 

has highlighted the positive outcomes that can be achieved 
through open discussions but also that engagement with the 
trade lacking. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 89



 
  

 
1.4 In order to address this issue a plan for increasing engagement 

has been formulated. It is hoped that this can rebuild the 
relationship and have some positive outcomes for the public, 
trade and East Herts Council. This process was started when the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee sat down with a licensed driver 
to listen to his concerns and it is now for Officers to take it 
forward. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 From the limited discussions that have taken place with trade it is 

apparent that there is a general feeling
[...]
the form

and send back to us free of charge.

Alternatively scan the QR code below

to take you to our online form.

Tell us as much as you can about your journey

and the driver. We can then tell our licensed taxi

drivers about the service they are delivering.

www.eastherts.gov.uk

Taxi Feedback

East Herts Council

Wall%elds

Pegs Lane

Hertford

SG13 8EQ

Page 95



moisten here

m
o

is
te

n
 h

e
re

m
o

is
te

n
 h

e
re

Your details About your journey

Tell us about your journey

Name Start Location

Destination

£
Cost of Fare

Date and Time of Journey

H
Taxi NoPostcode

Contact Number

Email

Yes No

House/Flat Number

Would you like to be contacted by the

Licensing Dept to discuss this journey.

Your details will only be used for this

purpose and will not be passed to any

third party

East Herts Council Licensing Department 
wants your feedback

Page 96



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 13 MARCH 2014 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

9. HERTFORD TAXI MARSHALS SCHEME REVIEW AND PROPOSAL 
FOR THE 2014-2015 SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To detail the success of the scheme, review the current Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) and consider any recommendations for 
2014-2015 agreement. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) Members make any recommendations they see necessary 
in respect of the 2014–2015 Service Level Agreement (SLA). 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 A taxi marshal pilot scheme was introduced in Fore Street, 

Hertford in October 2005 on Friday and Saturday nights between 
the hours of 09.00pm and 03.00am. A new taxi rank was 
approved which incorporated the use of bus shelters for 
inclement weather after buses ceased to run. 

 
1.2 The rank was quickly taken up by East Herts licensed Hackney 

Carriages who realised the benefits of a controlled rank for late 
night revellers. 

 
1.3 People using the late night economy of H
[...]
ear’s Eve 2013 and witnessed for himself some of the 
issues that arise on these busy evenings if taxi marshals are not 
provided. 

 
2.4 The Chair approached officers to see why marshals are not 

provided on these nights when the Town Centre is obviously 
going to be busy. 

 
2.5 Officers had identified the need for taxi marshals on Christmas 

Eve and New Years Eve 2013 and had been in discussions with 

Page 98



 
  

Bradsec Securities who had confirmed they could provide 
marshals if requested but that this would be charged at time and 
a half. 

 
2.6 The 2013-2014 Service Level Agreement specifically excludes 

any nights other than Fridays or Saturdays so additional funding 
needed to be sourced in order provide taxi marshals on these 
evenings. 

 
2.7 The issue of funding was raised with Hertford Town Councl but 

the additional funding was not forthcoming. 
 
2.8 Officers have identified the following dates in 2014-2015 that 

would not be covered if the wording of the next SLA is not 
amended to include them: 

 

• Sunday 20 April 2014, evening before Easter Monday Bank 
Holiday 

• Sunday 4 May 2014, evening before Early May Bank Holiday  

• Sunday 25 May 2014, evening before Spring Bank Holiday 

• Sunday 24 August 2014, evening before Summer Bank 
Holiday 

• Wednesday 24 December 2014, Christmas Eve 

• Wednesday 31 December 2014, New Years Eve 
 

2.9 Bradsec Securities have confirmed that these additional shifts 
would be charged at time and a half. The total cost for these six 
evenings would be £1,350. This calculation is based on the 
current hourly rate but the hourly rate is likely to rise for the next 
SLA. 

 
2.10 Hertfordshire County Council have been approached by officers 

regarding these additional evenings and have confirmed that they 
are currently planning to match fund 50% of the taxi marshal 
scheme, including the additional nights. 

 
2.11 At the time of drafting the report officers have been unable to get 

confirmation 
[...]
ne          

Jones J 2 13/08 25/10       

McMullen M 6 13/08 04/10 14/10 19/11 06/01 28/01   

Moore P 1 14/10        

Taylor J          

Warman A          

Wrangles B          

 

Substitutes:  

Jones G          

Newman M          

Ruffles P 2 14/10 28/01       

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 19 November 2013, 6 December 2013, 6 January 2014, 28 January 2014, 29 January 2014 and 14 February 2014.
	Minutes - 6 December 2013
	Minutes - 6 January 2014
	Minutes - 28 January 2014
	Minutes -  29 January 2014
	Minutes - 14 February 2014

	6 Report on Licensing Activity Œ Quarter 4 of 2013
	Licensing Activity Q4 - ERPA (implications)
	Licensing Activity Q4 - ERPB (Q4 data)

	7 Consideration of an Approach from the Public Fundraising Association (PFRA) regarding possible Site Management Agreements (SMA)
	Public Fundraising Assocaition - ERPA (implications)
	Public Fundraising Assocaition - ERPB (work of the PFRA)
	Public Fundraising Assocaition - ERPC (Site Management Agreement)
	Public Fundraising Assocaition - ERPD (PFRA Rule Book)

	8 Proposal for Engagement with the East Herts Licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade
	Taxi Driver Engagement - ERPA (implications)
	Taxi Driver Engagement - ERPB (Feedback Form)

	9 Hertford Taxi Marshals Scheme Review and Proposal for the 2014-2015 Service Level Agreement
	Taxi Marshal Review - ERPA (implications)

	10 Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee
	Atendance at Licensing Sub-Committee - ERPA (implications)
	Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee - ERPB (Attendance)




Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 
601 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 13 MARCH 
2014, AT 4.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Beeching (Chairman). 
  Councillors P Ballam, E Bedford, 

E Buckmaster, Mrs R Cheswright, 
Mrs D Hone, J Taylor and A Warman. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Ruffles and D Andrews. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 

Licensing Officer 
 
605   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors W Ashley, K Crofton, M McMullen and B 
Wrangles. 
 

 

606   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman, Councillor R Beeching, stated that 
Councillor M McMullen was in hospital recovering from an 
operation.  On behalf of the Committee, he wished that 
Members’ good wishes for a speedy recovery be sent to 
him. 
 
The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting of the 
Committee for the civic year.  He thanked all Members 
and Officers for their continued support and 
professionalism. 
 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
602 

The Chairman referred to a seminar due to be held on 3 
April 2014 commencing at 6pm and attended by 
Licensing Chairmen from other Districts and Officers.  All 
Licensing Committee Members from East Herts were 
invited to attend.    
 
The Chairman stated that, regrettably, he would not be 
able to attend the seminar and that the meeting had been 
arranged around the availability of the Police Crime 
Commissioner, David Lloyd and Jim McManus from 
Hertfordshire County Council, who would be talking on 
the health impact of alcohol abuse.  It was noted that 
Hertfordshire County Council had advised that £200,000 
was being made available to the District to support public 
health initiatives and that the terms of its use were being 
negotiated. 
 
The Chairman announced that Brighton and Hove Council 
had issued a paper regarding a multi-pronged approach 
to tackling alcohol abuse.  He hoped that East Herts could 
learn from their initiative and queried whether their 
approach could be adopted by this Council. 
 
The Chairman stated that if he were to be appointed as 
Chairman again in the next civic year, there were a 
number of projects he would like to take forward such as: 
 

 a more “joined” up approach with licensing, public 
health, policing and development management.  The 
Chairman said that he would be discussing this 
further with the Executive Member concerned; 
 

 training for Licensing Members on Taxi Licensing and 
the Points System (in terms of a refresher course); 
and 
 

 food outlets, pubs, smoking, noise abatement and 
TENs.  The Chairman expressed concern at the 
number of pubs which were closing and the important 
role they played as a focal point and as the “heart of 
the community”. 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
603 

 
The Chairman referred to the need to address 
“preloading” in terms of alcohol abuse.  He suggested that 
after the elections in May 2014, a study might be piloted 
to review this. 
 
The Chairman reiterated the need to work in a “joined up” 
manner with the Police.  He referred to the new Licensing 
Policy, which had been adopted by Council and new 
licensing guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act, which Members needed to have regard to 
in relation to Licensing Sub–Committee matters.  Copies 
of the booklet and guidance were made available to all 
Members present and would be sent to Members who 
were not present at the meeting. 
 

607   MINUTES – 7 NOVEMBER 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 November 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

608   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 19 NOVEMBER 2013, 6 
DECEMBER 2013, 6 JANUARY 2014, 28 JANUARY 2014, 29 
JANUARY 2014 AND 14 FEBRUARY 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee meetings held on 19 November 
2013, 6 December 2013, 6 January 2014, 28 
January 2014, 29 January 2014 and 14 February 
2014, be received. 

 

 

609   REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY – QUARTER 4 OF 2013  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report providing an update on processing licences, 
enforcement activity and the implementation of the 
Service Plan for Quarter 4.  
 
Members were advised that, under the licensing points 
system, a total of 178 points had been issued to 44 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
604 

licence holders between 1 October and 31 December 
2013.  This formed part of the Council’s continued efforts 
to improve standards and behaviour amongst taxi drivers 
and proprietors. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman regarding 
parking on the pedestrianised part of Railway Street, 
Hertford, the Senior Specialist Licensing Officer explained 
that this was being kept under review, but that at this 
time, there was insufficient information to progress the 
matter. 
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer reminded 
Members about the policy of issuing parking tickets and 
the dangers of taxi drivers manoeuvring in this area.  He 
reassured Members that Enforcement Officers would 
keep a close eye on the location. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

610   CONSIDERATION OF AN APPROACH FROM THE PUBLIC 
FUNDRAISING ASSOCIATION (PFRA) REGARDING 
POSSIBLE SITE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS (SMA)   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report examining the possible benefits to negotiating Site 
Management Agreements for Hertford, Ware and 
Bishop’s Stortford for direct debit face-to-face collections.  
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer reminded 
Members that charities undertaking a cash collection had 
to contact the Council and were assigned a specific day 
to prevent the public being bombarded with collectors.   
He stated that large charities were exempted from the 
need to advise the Council of proposed collections, but 
that it was helpful if they did give advance notifications. 
 
In the case of direct debit street collections, no such 
approach needed to be made to the Council.  The Senior 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
605 

Specialist Licensing Officer provided a brief summary of 
the rules of the Public Fundraising Regulation Association 
(PFRA) in relation to street collections and of the 
mechanisms by which the public could complain.   
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer drew Members’ 
attention to a proposed approach in relation to negotiating 
a Site Management Agreement for Hertford, Ware and 
Bishop’s Stortford. 
 
Councillor D Andrews stated that it was not just town 
centres which were “plagued” with the collectors but 
villages too.  He was concerned about the forceful tactics 
employed by the collectors.  This view was supported by 
Councillor Mrs R Cheswright.  
 
Councillor E Buckmaster agreed that direct debit 
collections needed more rigorous regulation and he 
referred to the need to engage with the PFRA on this 
issue. 
 
Councillor P Ballam supported the suggestion that 
resilience be built into the system.  She referred to 
vulnerable people who could easily be intimidated to sign 
up to a direct debit arrangement which they might not be 
able to afford. 
 
Members received the report and supported the 
suggestion that Officers engage with the Public 
Fundraising Regulatory Authority (PFRA) in order to draft 
Site Management Agreements in respect of Hertford, 
Ware and Bishop’s Stortford and that the Officer report 
back to Members.   
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) Officers negotiate with the Public Fundraising 
Regulatory Authority (PFRA) in order to draft 
appropriate Site Management Agreements in 
respect of Hertford, Ware and Bishop’s Stortford 
for approval by the Licensing Committee. 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
606 

 
611   PROPOSAL FOR ENGAGEMENT WITH THE EAST HERTS 

LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
TRADE   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report detailing a proposed methodology for engaging 
with the East Herts hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers, proprietors and operators.  
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer referred to the 
need to ensure that the travelling public had a safe and 
successful journey.  He suggested that meetings be 
arranged to speak with the licensed trade in order to 
consider any issues they had.  The Chairman referred to 
a scrutiny review of taxi licensing in 2012 when some of 
the licensed trade had been aggressive.   
 
Members were concerned at the intention to hold 26 
separate two-hour meetings over a period of two weeks.  
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer stated that this 
figure was an estimate and that not all of the meetings 
might be required.  He explained that it was important that 
the entire trade was given the opportunity to comment on 
their issues. 
 
Councillor Mrs R Cheswright suggested that it might help 
the process by submitting a questionnaire to the licensed 
trade asking about their concerns in advance of arranging 
a meeting.  This was supported. 
 
Members received the report.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) the plan for engagement with the licensed 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade, including 
the use of a questionnaire as a first step, be 
approved as now submitted. 
 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
607 

612   HERTFORD TAXI MARSHALS SCHEME REVIEW AND 
PROPOSAL FOR THE 2014-2015 SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report detailing the success of the Hertford Taxi Marshall 
scheme, in particular the review of the current Service 
Level Agreement (SLA).  Members were invited to 
consider any recommendations for the 2014–15 Service 
Level Agreement. 
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer provided 
background information regarding the Taxi Marshal 
Scheme and that the 2013–14 SLA excluded any nights 
other than Fridays or Saturdays.  He reminded Members 
of key dates in 2014, some of which fell midweek and the 
need to amend the SLA to secure the additional funding 
in the 2014–15 SLA.   
 
The Chairman stated that he had gone out on New Year’s 
Eve and was very surprised to find that there were no taxi 
marshals around and that the Police had been very 
concerned about the absence of taxi marshals.  It was 
noted that Hertfordshire County Council had confirmed 
that they would match fund 50% of the taxi marshal 
scheme, including any additional nights. 
 
The Chairman stated that, in view of the agreed match 
funding, Hertford Town Council would only need to find 
£675 to fund the taxi marshal.  Councillor P Ruffles 
agreed with the need for the service, adding that he 
thought that the Hertford Town Clerk had agreed to fund 
the service. 
 
The Chairman referred to the options the Council could 
pursue in funding the taxi marshal service.  He suggested 
that, initially, Hertford Town Council should be 
approached and that if this was unsuccessful, then a new 
Service Level Agreement should be re-drafted.  This was 
supported. 
 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
608 

Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) Hertford Town Council be asked to fund 
additional shifts not covered within the current 
Service Level Agreement. 

 
613   ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB–COMMITTEE  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment submitted a report detailing Members’ 
attendance at Licensing Sub–Committees including those 
attending as observers.  
 
The Chairman stated that he had attended a meeting as 
an observer on 6 December 2013 and asked that this be 
noted. 
 
Members received the report, as amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report as amended, be 
received. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 5.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


